Ford Health System, Health Partners Institute, and Kaiser Permanente Hawaii and

Washington, Marshfield Clinic, and Meyers Primary Care Institute. Data from the

Marshfield Clinic were not available for 2005–2007.

Lee et al. Page 13

Breast Cancer Res Treat. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2021 February 01.

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

Fig. 3.
Estimated cumulative incidence curves for discontinuation, accounting for the competing

risk of death, at KPNC pre (2005–2007) and post (2012–2014) outreach program.

Discontinuation was defined by a 180-day gap since last pill possession, including up to

seven days of stockpiled medication accumulated from previous dispensings.

Lee et al. Page 14

Breast Cancer Res Treat. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2021 February 01.

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

Lee et al. Page 15

Table 1.

Characteristics of the KPNC study population at time of breast cancer diagnosis of patient diagnosis in pre-

outreach (2005–2007) and post-outreach (2012–2014) periods.

2005–2007
(n = 3,580)

2012–2014
(n = 4,287)

Characteristics n (%) n (%)

Stage

 Stage I 1,951 54.5% 2,442 57.0%

 Stage II 1,299 36.3% 1,439 33.6%

 Stage III 330 9.2% 406 9.5%

Chemotherapy 1,306 36.5% 1,555 36.3%

Radiation therapy 1,015 28.4% 2,071 48.3%

Age at diagnosis

 < 50 yrs 641 17.9% 764 17.8%

 50–59 yrs 1,005 28.1% 1,074 25.1%

 60–69 yrs 989 27.6% 1,391 32.4%

 70–84 yrs 858 24.0% 948 22.1%

 >=85 yrs 87 2.4% 110 2.6%

Race/Ethnicity

 Asian/Pacific Islander 461 12.9% 707 16.5%

 African American 214 6.0% 272 6.3%

 Hispanic 391 10.9% 498 11.6%

 Native American/Other 4 0.1% 15 0.3%

 Unknown 2 0.1% 8 0.2%

 Non-Hispanic White 2,508 70.1% 2,787 65.0%

Median household income

 < 50K 652 18.2% 737 17.2%

 50–<100K 1,950 54.5% 2,315 54.0%

 100K+ 973 27.2% 1,235 28.8%

 Unknown 5 0.1% 0 0.0%

Education: less than high school
a

 < 10% 2,910 81.3% 3,463 80.8%

 10–<20% 457 12.8% 576 13.4%

 20+% 208 5.8% 248 5.8%

 Unknown 5 0.1% 0 0.0%

Education: high school
b

 < 10% 444 12.4% 503 11.7%

 10–<20% 889 24.8% 1,088 25.4%

 20+% 2,242 62.6% 2,696 62.9%

 Unknown 5 0.1% 0 0.0%

Education: more than high school
c

 < 25% 43 1.2% 63 1.5%

Breast Cancer Res Treat. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2021 February 01.

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

Lee et al. Page 16

2005–2007
(n = 3,580)

2012–2014
(n = 4,287)

Characteristics n (%) n (%)

 25–<50% 512 14.3% 627 14.6%

 50+% 3,020 84.4% 3,597 83.9%

 Unknown 5 0.1% 0 0.0%

a,b,c:
Income and education are based on U.S. Census block of residence. To interpret the “Education: less than high school” variable, 81.3% of

patients in the pre-outreach period (diagnosis in 2005–2007) lived in a Census block in which <10% had less than high school education.

Breast Cancer Res Treat. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2021 February 01.

	Abstract
	Introduction
	Methods
	Study Setting and Population
	Data Sources
	Outcome Measures
	Statistical Analysis
	Sensitivity Analyses

	Results
	Discussion
	References
	Fig. 1
	Fig. 2
	Fig. 3
	Table 1.